
 

For requests for further information 
Contact:  Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk    

Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
 
1.   Appointment of Chair   

 
To appoint a Chair for the meeting. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest   
 
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members 
to declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda. 
  

3.   Application to Review Premises Licence - Swish Lounge, 31 Mill Street, 
Crewe, CW2 7AJ  (Pages 5 - 88) 
 
To consider the above application.  
 

 
Membership:  Councillors D Edwardes, S Pochin and L Smetham 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary of Procedure 
 
 

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).  
 

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties 
introduce themselves. 

 
3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing 

 
4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application 

 
5. Applicant to present his/her case. 

 
6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following 

which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been 
misunderstood when the application was presented
[...]
rder 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 

OFFICIAL 

 Public Safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 

3.3. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not 

exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to 

do so. Careful consideration should be given to the application and the 

evidence presented by the parties in relation to the application.  

 

3.4. Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application, 

consideration also needs to be given to: 

a) The rules of natural justice 

b) The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998 

4. Reasons for Recommendations 

4.1. The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this 

application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and 

the Council’s Constitution. 

5. Other Options Considered 

5.1. No other options have been considered. The Licensing Authority must 

determine such applications in the manner prescribed in the legislation. 

6. Background 

6.1. On the 12th October 2022 the Licensing Authority received an application to 

review the premises licence from the Council’s Commercial Services Team, 

acting as a Responsible Authority in accordance with section 13 (4) (c) and 

(e) of the Licensing Act 2003. The application was sent out for consultation 

in the manner set out in paragraph 7.  

6.2. The grounds for the review application are repeated breaches of section 8 of 

the Health Act 2006 (failing to prevent smoking on a smoke free premises), 

undermining the Licensing Objectives.  

 

6.3. The Review Application is set out, with the supporting information provided, 

at appendix 1 of the report.  

 

6.4. The Council’s Environmental Protection Team have provided comments, 

which are set out at appendix 2.   

 

6.5. The Council’s Licensing Team has made a relevant representation, which is 

set out at appendix 3.  

 

6.6. No responses were received from a
[...]

6.15. The first Hearing was adjourned because the agent dealing with the 

application and the applicant Mr Anik did not comply with the Notice of 

Hearing issued. There appears to have been a lack of communication 

between the two parties. With the agent not making Mr Anik aware that the 

Hearing had been organised. A second Hearing was arranged for the 22nd 

February 2022. Following this Hearing a licence was granted.   

 

6.16. Explanation of Smoke Free Legislation 

Page 7



 

OFFICIAL 

6.17. Smoking has been prohibited by law in enclosed and substantially enclosed 

workplaces and public places throughout the United Kingdom since July 

2007. These laws came into effect following a number of Government White 

Papers, which looked at the harms caused by second-hand smoke in 

workplaces and public spaces.  

 

6.18. The persons in control of premises (the owners, occupiers or managers) are 

required to ensure compliance with the legislation by ensuring that no one 

smokes in an enclosed or substantially enclosed space. They must also 

display at least one legible no-smoking sign in smokefree at the premises. 

 

6.19. Under the Health Act 2006, ‘substantially enclosed’ is a premises or structure 

with a ceiling or roof (including temporary and retractable coverings such as 

awnings) and where there are permanent openings, other than windows or 

doors, which in total are less than half of the area of the walls.  

 

6.20. This means that premises such as the Swish Lounge are not compliant with 

smokefree legislation when their retractable roof and doors are closed. 

7. Consultation and Engagement 

7.1. Once an application is received, this triggers a period of not less than 28 days 

when the application must be advertised. This is to allow Responsible 

Authorities and other persons to provide any relevant representations.  

7.2. In accordance with the legislation, review applications must be advertised in 

a number of ways.  

7.3. The application must be sent to all the Responsible Authorities, as set out in 

the legislation. The application was emailed to these parties on the 12th 

October 2022.  

7.4. The application must be given to the premises licence holder. A copy of the 

application and supporting information was also hand delivered to the 

premises on the 12th October 2022.  

7.5. Notices on blue paper were put up at various locations around the premises 

by a Licensing Enforcement Officer on the 12th October 2022.  

7.6. Notice of the Review was also placed on the Council’s website.  

7.7. On the 18th October 2022, 21st October 2022, and 7th November 2022 

Licensing Officers visited the premises and confirmed that the notices were 

still in place.  

 

 

 

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

8. Implications 

8.1. Legal 

8.1.1. The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with 

section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render its 

determination unlawful and invalid. 

8.1.2. In accordance with the provisions of section 52 (3) of the Licensing Act 

2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the 

representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 

8.1.3. Section 52 (4) provides that the authority may:  

a) modify the conditions of the licence 

b) exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 

c) remove the designated premises supervisor 

d) suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 

e) revoke the licence 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 

them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added 

8.1.4. Members are reminded that should any conditions be added, they should 

be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the Licensing 

Objectives. 

8.1.5. Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the Local 

Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, through all 

of its various functions - and Licensing is one of those functions - to do all 

that it can to prevent crime and disorder, anti-social behaviour, behaviour 

adversely affecting the environment and reoffending. 

8.1.6. Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must 

be communicated to the parties to this hearing. If Members depart from 

the Statutory Guidance or the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 

then their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.  

8.2. Finance 

8.2.1. There are no financial implications 

8.3. Policy 

8.3.1. The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in 

accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

8.3.2. The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance issued 

under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

Page 9



 

OFFICIAL 

8.3.3. Both the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 182 Guidance 

have sections dedicated to the Prevent of Public Nuisance objective and 

the Review process. While careful attention should be given to those 

sections, it is important to fully take into consideration both documents.  

8.3.4. Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set 

out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the 

Policy or Guidance. 

8.4. Equality 

8.4.1. There are no equality implications 

8.5. Human Resources 

8.5.1. There are no human resources implications 

8.6. Risk Management 

8.6.1. The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf of 

both the applicant, the premises licence holder, and ‘relevant persons’ who 

have submitted their representation. The Sub-Committee will make a 

decision on the basis of the evidence presented to it. The Licensing Act 

2003 makes provision for appeal to the Magistrates’ Court of any decision 

made by the Licensing Authority 

8.7. Rural Communities 

8.7.1. There are no implications for rural communities  

8.8. Children and Young People/Cared for Children 

8.8.1. There are no implications for children and young people 

8.9. Public Health 

8.9.1. There are no direct implications for public health  

8.10. Climate Change 

8.10.1. There are no implications for climate change  

Access to Information 
 

Contact Officer: Jennifer Rowney, Senior Licensing Officer 
Licensing@Cheshireeast.gov.uk 
0300 123 5015 

Appendices: Appendix 1 - Review application and supporting information 
(Appendices A - I are further pieces of information 
submitted in support of the application) 
Appendix 2 - Relevant Representations from the 
Environmental Protection Team 
Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations from the Licensing 
Team  
Appendix 4 - Extant Premises Licence PREM1406 

Page 10



 

OFFICIAL 

Appendix 5 – Decision Notice 
Appendix 6  - Location Map 

Background Papers: Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published under 
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003  
Licensing Act 2003 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 
Licensing Act Sub-Committee 22nd February 2022 

  

 

Page 11

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made
http://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=491&MId=9228&Ver=
[...]
quirements needed to
comply with the legislation as detailed below. Due to the repeated lack of 
complicance of the above conditions I have little confidence in the management 
to comply with any aditional conditions such as the reduction in times or 
licensable activities would not in my opinion achieve compliance.  The 
management of the premises have disregarded advice and guidance on 
multiple occasions and it is likely that the Licensing Objectives will continue to 
be undermined.  As a result of this I am asking for the premises licence to be 
revoked in this instance.

Page 16



Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read 

guidance note 3) 

 

      
See please see attached document and appendices.

Page 17



                                                                                                                                  Please tick  yes 

Have you made an application for review relating to the 

premises before 

 

 

 
If yes please state the date of that application Day Month Year 

                        
 

 

 

 

If you have made representations before relating to the premises please state what they were 

and when you made them 
      

 

 

 
 

Page 18



  

                                                                                                                                 Please tick  yes 
 

 I have sent copies of this form and enclosures to the responsible authorities 

and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 

as appropriate 

 

 I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected 

 

       
 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 

WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

 

Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance not
[...]
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

Page 63

mailto:Licensing_CE@cheshireeast.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

 

The Swish Lounge Review 

In response to the review of the premises and acting in the capacity as a responsible authority 

the Licensing Team has the following comments to make regarding issues identified with the 

premises. 

The premises had been the subject of two complaints in September 2021 from music to 

serving alcohol to underage and serving alcohol without a licence. This prompted a joint visit 

from Licensing, Environmental Health, Planning, Commercial Services and Police Licensing 

and several follow up visits from Cheshire East and Police Licensing. Advice was given to the 

premises in a letter (Appendix A), and the premises operated under Temporary Event notices 

until they secured a Premises Licence. No further contact was able to be made with the 

complainant, therefore no further action was able to be taken regarding the underage sales 

and alcohol sales as there was no evidence to show the premises had been trading unlawfully. 

The premises then became the subject of further noise complaints over the Christmas Period 

namely  

• 22nd December 2021 until 01.30 hours on 23rd December 2021 

• 25th December 2021 until 05.30 hours on 26th December 2021 

• 31st December 2021 until 02.00 hours on 1st January 2022  

Cheshire East CCTV were approached to secure footage showing the frontage of the 

premises. The footage showed the premises had closed at 23.00 hours on 22nd December. 

On 25th Dec Cheshire East CCTV footage showed the premises lights were switched off at 

04.22 hours on 26th Dec. When questioned, Mr Anik, the Business Owner, said he had family 

visiting and the premises hadn’t been open to the public on Christmas night. Regarding New 

Year’s Eve, the premises had applied for a Temporary Event Notice until 23.00 hours. Mr Anik 

admitted the premises stayed open past 23.00 hours
[...]
ireeast.gov.uk 

 

DATE: 14th February 2022  OUR REF: 074162 

 

Dear Mr Abdul 

 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
SWISH LOUNGE, MILL STREET, CREWE 
 
You may recall me discussing some complaints that Cheshire East Council have 
received of loud music allegedly emanating from your premises over the Christmas and 
New Year period. 
 
I have now finished my investigation into the complaint which involved contacting the 
complainant, speaking with yourselves and reviewing CCTV footage from Cheshire East 
Council. I am satisfied that no breaches of Licensing Legislation have taken place, 
therefore I am now closing the complaint with NO FURTHER ACTION.  
 
However, by your own admission, you have allowed customers to stay on the premises 
past 23.00 hours on 31st December 2021. I have therefore passed this information over 
to the Planning Enforcement Department for their information. 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Yours Sincerely 
 

Tracey Billington 
 
Tracey Billington 
Licensing Enforcement Officer 
 

Page 71

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/
aa571t_12
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3 B



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C 
 
 
 
Private and Confidential 
FAO: Mr Abdullah Anik 
C/o Swish Lounge 
31 Mill Street 
Crewe 
Cheshire 
CW2 7AJ 
  

 
 
 

Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street 

Crewe 
Cheshire  
CW1 2BJ 

 
0300 123 5015 

www.cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

                       Direct Dial: 01270 686722 
 

Date: 12th October 2022             Our Ref: 073618   

                                                                

Dear Mr Anik 
 
SWISH LOUNGE, 31 MILL STREET, CREWE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
I write to you in your capacity as the Premises Licence Holder of the above premises 
regarding a visit conducted on Friday 30th September 2022 with Ms Turner from Commercial 
Services at Cheshire East Council.  
 
During the visit, we requested to view CCTV footage and we were informed the CCTV 
[...]
 from the Premises make alarms go off in 
the hotel when doors and windows are open.   

vii) Do not know why the venue continues beyond 11pm.  Concerned if the license is 
given the Applicant will not adhere to it. 

 
The Sub Committee also took guidance from Environmental Health Officers present about the 
Premises.  They advised: 

i) They looked at noise nuisance complaints but do not consider it a statutory nuisance.   
ii) They have asked for conditions to reduce impacts.  These conditions are for the 

Premises to manage everyday operations.   
iii) There is current planning application for the two chimney extraction units but this 

hasn’t been approved yet.  The glass conservatory has been approved though. 
 

Determination 
 

In consideration of the application, the Sub-Committee took into account: 
• The oral and written representations made by all parties. 
• The Application and Operating Schedule attached to this Notice 
• The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 

the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) and the steps 
appropriate to promote them. 

• The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 (April 2018). 
• Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy.  
 

Page 82



 
 
 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL 
PHJ / PAJ-040855 / 02988765 Page 5 

 

The Sub Committee is mindful that in the absence of relevant representations the default position 
for the Licensing Authority is that it must grant the licence in accordance with the application.   
 
Where an application comes before the Sub Committee because of relevant representations, 
having regard to those representations the Sub Committee must take such of the following steps 
as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:   

a) Grant the licence subject to conditions. 
b) Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application relates. 
c) Refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor. 
d) Reject the application. 

 
The Sub Committee determined the application should be granted with Additional Conditions.  In 
coming to this decision, the Sub Committee considered whether the licensing objectives would 
not be promoted.  These are: 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
 
The Cheshire East Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2024 requires the Licensing Authority 
to consider whether the premises to be licensed makes or will make a detrimental contribution to 
levels of crime and disorder and whether the Applicants Operating Schedule is based on an 
adequate risk assessment of the likelihood of crime and disorder occurring as a result of the 
application. 
 
Representations had been made by Cheshire Police on what steps it thought appropriate for the 
promotion of this licensing objective.  These had been accepted by the Applicant.  These went 
considerably further than the Applicant’s Operating Schedule.  No other representations about 
crime and disorder at the Premises had been made.  Comment had been made by the Licensing 
Authority about infringement of Temporary Event Notices, but no action was taken, and no 
criminal activity found.  As a result little weight has been attached to this. 
 
The Sub Committee is satisfied that the adoption of the conditions requested by the Police have 
sufficient safeguards to prevent crime and disorder arising from licensable activities at the 
Premises.  It reminds the Applicant that the Police, Local Authority and residents have the ability 
to seek a review of the Premises Licence in the event this objective is being undermined.   
 
Public safety 
 
The Cheshire East Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2024 requires the Licensing Authority 
to have regard the physical safety of customers using the premises to be licensed.  It is not 
concerned with public health.   
 
A representation had been made about the safety of the public using the Pre
[...]
lic nuisance arising 
from licensable activities at the Premises would not be undermined.  However, as before, the 
Applicant is reminded that the Police, Local Authority and residents has the ability to seek a 
review of the Premises Licence in the event this objective is not upheld in the future.   
 
The protection of children from harm 
 
The Cheshire East Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2024 requires the Licensing Authority 
to consider whether there are effective measures to check the age of those young people who 
appear to be under 25, to ensure alcohol is not sold to those under 18 and those under 16 are 
accompanied in alcohol led premises.  Whether the supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises is the exclusive or primary purpose.   
 
It was noted that no objection had been forthcoming by Children’s Services.  Representations 
had been made by Cheshire Police on what steps it thought appropriate for the promotion of this 
licensing objective.  These had been accepted by the Applicant.  These went considerably further 
than the Applicant’s Operating Schedule.   
 
There was a Challenge 25 Policy and required acceptable means of identification. The primary 
purpose of the Premises is not to sell alcohol but to provide food.  The Sub Committee is satisfied 
that the adoption of the conditions requested by the Police have sufficient safeguards to prevent 
harm to children arising from licensable activities at the Premise.  
 
Conclusion 
 
Overall, the Sub Committee felt the licensing objectives would not be undermined by the granting 
of a Premises Licence to the Applicant.  It determined its application as follows: 
 
Licensed Premises 
 
31 Mill Street 
Crewe 
CW2 7AJ 
 
The opening hours of the Premises: 
 
Monday to Sunday: 11.00 – 23.00 
Save for: 
• From the end of permitted hours on Christmas Eve to 04.00 on Christmas Day. 
• From the end of permitted hours on Christmas Day to 04.00 on Boxing Day. 
• From the end of permitted hours on New Years Eve to 04.00 on New Years Day. 
 
Sale and Supply of alcohol 
 
Monday to Sunday: 11.00 – 22.45 
 
Provision of Recorded Music 
 
Monday to Sunday: 11.00 – 23.00 
Indoors only. 

Page 85



 
 
 
 
 
 

OFFICIAL 
PHJ / PAJ-040855 / 02988765 Page 8 

 

 
Provision of anything of a similar description to live music, recorded music or 
performances of dance 
 
Monday to Sunday: 11.00 – 23.00 
Indoors only. 
 
Dated: 7th March 2022 
 

If you are aggrieved by this Decision of Cheshire East Council you may appeal to a 
magistrate’s court within 21 days of being notified of this Decision. 

 
You are advised to seek independent legal advice before doing so. 

 

Page 86



@ Crown copyright and database rights 2022. Ordnance Survey 100049045 You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to respond to, or interact with, the
organisation that provided you with the data. You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

30m20100

1:1477

7/11/2022

P
age 87

aa571t_15
Text Box
Appendix 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Review Premises Licence - Swish Lounge, 31 Mill Street, Crewe, CW2 7AJ
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 1 - Additional application information
	Appendix 1 - Appendix A
	Appendix 1 - Appendix B
	Appendix 1 - Appendix C
	Appendix 1 - Appendix D
	Appendix 1 - Appendix E
	Appendix 1 - Appendix F
	Appendix 1 - Appendix G
	Appendix 1 - Appendix H
	Appendix 1 - Appendix I
	Appendix 2 - EP Relevant Representation
	Appendix 3 - Licensing Team Relevant Representation
	Appendix 3 - Appendix A
	Appendix 3 - Appendix B
	Appendix 3 - Appendix C
	Appendix 4 - Premises Licence
	Appendix 5 - Decision Notice from Hearing
	Appendix 6 - Map of the Area






Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 
PRESENT 

 
Councillors D Edwardes, L Smetham and J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Tracey Billington, Licensing Officer 
Garry Coughlan, Solicitor 
Jennifer Rowney, Licensing Enforcement Officer 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
Brioni Turner, Senior Environmental Health Officer 

 
35 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor David Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor D Edwardes 
declared as a non-pecuniary interest that he had previously chaired the 
committee on the 26 January 2022 which heard the original application. 
The meeting had been adjourned because the agent dealing with the 
application and the applicant did not comply with the Notice of Hearing 
issued.  
 
In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor L Smetham 
declared that she had been Chair of the Committee when the Licence was 
granted on 22 February 2022. 
 
In the interests of openness and transparency Councillor J Wray declared 
that he had sat on the committee 26 January 2022. 
 

37 APPLICATION TO REVIEW PREMISES LICENCE - SWISH LOUNGE, 
31 MILL STREET, CREWE, CW2 7AJ  
 
The Sub Committee considered a report regarding the application for a 

review of the Premises Licence, under the Licensing Act 2003, Swish 

Lounge, 31 Mill Street, Crewe, CW2 7AJ, together with objections and 

support. 

The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 

to the review application: 



The Applicant - Cheshire East Council's Commercial Services Team as a 
Responsible Authority under S 13(4) of the Licencing Act 2003. 
 
A representative from Licensing; 

The Premises Licence Holder and his supporter; 

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 

procedure, the Sub-Committee reported that after taking account of: 

 The existing Licence 

 The Application. 

 The 4 licensing objectives – namely: 
o The prevention of crime and disorder,  
o Public safety,  
o The prevention of public nuisance,  
o The protection of children from harm  

and the steps appropriate to promote them. 

 The oral and written representations made by Cheshire East 
Council’s Licensing Officer. 

 The oral and written representations made by Cheshire East 
Council’s Senior Enforcement Officer. 

 The oral and written representations made by the Premises Licence 
Holder 

 The written representations from the owner of a business in the 
locality. 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 The Secretary of State's Guidance on the Licensing Act 2003 (April 
2018). 

 Cheshire East Council's Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 The law relating to smoking in public places which is set out in the 
Health Act 2006 (“the Act”). 

 

RESOLVED:  

That following the application for review of the premises licence that the 
application be granted, and the premises licence be REVOKED. 
 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am 

 
Councillor D Edwardes 

 
 
 
 


